locally sponsored plan, is greater than seventy-five percent (75%) of a register of deed's deeds' 45 

equivalent annual salary immediately preceding retirement computed on the latest monthly rate, 46 

including any and all supplements, to a maximum amount of one thousand five hundred dollars 47 

($1,500). 48 

(a1) A register of deeds eligible under G.S. 161-50.4(a2) shall be entitled to receive an 49 

annual pension benefit, payable in equal monthly installments as determined under the provisions 50 

of subsection (a) of this section, but reduced by an amount equal to the benefit that would be 51

[...]

been a member of the Local Governmental Employees' Retirement System and all of the years 2 

of local service were creditable to that System. 3 

(a2) On and after October 1, 2025, a register of deeds eligible under G.S. 161-50.4 shall 4 

be entitled to receive an annual pension benefit, payable in equal monthly installments of one 5 

thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). 6 

(b) All monthly pensions payable under this Article shall be paid on the same business 7 

day of each month that benefits are paid from the Local Governmental Employees' Retirement 8 

System. 9 

(c) Monthly pensions payable under this Article shall cease at the death of the pensioner 10